

No. 19-458

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JOHN SCHICKEL and DAVID WATSON,  
*Petitioners,*  
v.

GEORGE C. TROUTMAN, PAT FREIBERT, TONY GOETZ, ELMER  
GEORGE, KEN WINTERS, TOM JENSEN, SHELDON BAUGH, PHIL  
HUDDLESTON, and ANTHONY M. WILHOIT, in their official  
capacities as members of the Kentucky Legislative Ethics  
Commission; H. JOHN SCHAAF, in his official capacity as Executive  
Director of the Kentucky Legislative Ethics Commission,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

LA TASHA BUCKNER  
*Counsel of Record*  
Assistant Deputy Attorney General  
LAURA C. TIPTON  
SARAH ELLEN EADS ADKINS  
Assistant Attorneys General  
Kentucky Office of the Attorney General  
Office of Civil & Environmental Law  
The Capitol Building  
700 Capitol Avenue, Suite 118  
Frankfort, Kentucky 40601  
(502) 696-5300  
latasha.buckner@ky.gov  
*Counsel for Respondents*

---

Becker Gallagher · Cincinnati, OH · Washington, D.C. · 800.890.5001

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.....	7
I.    The Decision of the Sixth Circuit Does Not Conflict with Any Decision of This Court, the Federal Courts of Appeal, or State Supreme Courts.....	7
A. The Sixth Circuit's Decision that the Challenged Kentucky Ethics Provisions Applicable to Legislators and Legislative Candidates Are Constitutional Is Consistent with this Court's Precedents, and There Is No Circuit Split .....	8
B. The Sixth Circuit's Decision that Petitioners Lacked Standing to Challenge the Ethics Provisions for Lobbyists and their Employers Adheres to this Court's Precedents .....	14
II.    This Case Presents No Federal Issue of Significant Public Importance.....	17
A. The Facts of This Case Do Not Support Revisiting <i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> .....	20
III.    Any Decision by the Court in <i>Thompson v.</i> <i>Hebdon</i> Will Not Affect this Case.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****CASES**

<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997) . . . . .	17
<i>Assoc. Indus. of Ky. v. Commonwealth</i> , 912 S.W.2d 947 (Ky. 1995) . . . . .	2, 3, 21
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) . . . . .	9, 20, 21, 22, 23
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010) . . . . .	8, 20, 21
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008) . . . . .	15
<i>FEC v. Beaumont</i> , 539 U.S. 146 (2003) . . . . .	9, 18
<i>Federal Election Comm'n v. National Conservative Political Action Comm.</i> , 470 U.S. 480 (1985) . . . . .	8, 9, 22
<i>Fl. Ass'n of Lobbyists, Inc. v. Div. of Legislative Info. Servs. of the Fl. Office of Legislative Servs.</i> , 525 F.3d 1073 (11th Cir. 2008), cert. denied, 130 S. Ct. 372 (2009) . . . . .	12, 13
<i>Gravel v. United States</i> , 408 U.S. 606 (1972) . . . . .	18
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 570 U.S. 693 (2013) . . . . .	17

<i>Larsen v. Afflerbach</i> , 525 U.S. 1145 (1999) . . . . .	19
<i>Libertarian Nat'l Comm., Inc. v. FEC</i> , 924 F.3d 533 (D.C. Cir. 2019) . . . . .	15
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) . . . . .	14
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003) . . . . .	9, 18
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014) . . . . .	8, 9, 22
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2355 (2016) . . . . .	9, 10
<i>Md. Right to Life State Political Action Comm. v. Weathersbee</i> , 975 F. Supp. 791 (D. Md. 1997) . . . . .	12
<i>Nevada Comm'n on Ethics v. Carrigan</i> , 564 U.S. 117 (2011) . . . . .	11
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Government PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000) . . . . .	22
<i>Ognibene v. Parkes</i> , 671 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2011) . . . . .	9, 18
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009) . . . . .	21
<i>Preston v. Leake</i> , 660 F.3d 726 (4th Cir. 2011) . . . . .	12

<i>Rangel v. Boehner</i> , 785 F.3d 19 (D.C. Cir. 2015), <i>cert. denied</i> , 136 S. Ct. 218 (2015).....	11, 19
<i>Reeder v. Madigan</i> , 780 F.3d 799 (7th Cir. 2015), <i>cert. denied</i> , 136 S. Ct. 116 (2015).....	19
<i>Riddle v. Hickenlooper</i> , 742 F.3d 922 (10th Cir. 2014).....	12
<i>Supreme Court of Virginia v. Consumers Union of U. S., Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 719 (1980) .....	19
<i>Taylor v. Beckham</i> , 178 U.S. 548 (1900).....	21
<i>Tenn. Republican Party v. Sec. &amp; Exch. Comm'n</i> , 863 F.3d 507 (6th Cir. 2017).....	14, 16
<i>Tenney v. Brandhove</i> , 341 U.S. 367 (1951).....	19
<i>Thompson v. Hebdon</i> , 909 F.3d 1027 (9th Cir. 2018), <i>cert. pending</i> , Case No. 19-122 .....	7, 23, 24
<i>United States v. Blandford</i> , 33 F.3d 685 (6th Cir. 1994).....	2, 3
<i>Wagner v. FEC</i> , 793 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	12
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Fla. Bar</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1656 (2015).....	22
<i>Winborne v. Easley</i> , 136 N.C. App. 191, 523 S.E.2d 149 (1999) ..	11, 12

**STATUTES AND CONSTITUTION**

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	19
28 U.S.C. § 2101(c).....	19
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	19
42 U.S.C. § 1988.....	19
1993 Ky. Acts 1st Extra Sess. 4.....	1
KY. CONST. § 38.....	1
KY. CONST. § 39.....	1
KY. CONST. § 43 .....	1
KRS 6.601-6.849.....	1
KRS 6.606.....	3, 7, 9, 21, 24
KRS 6.611(2)(a) .....	5
KRS 6.611(2)(b) .....	5
KRS 6.651(1).....	1
KRS 6.651(8).....	1
KRS 6.676(3).....	15
KRS 6.751(2).....	5, 18
KRS 6.767(2).....	4, 18
KRS 6.767(3).....	4, 18
KRS 6.807.....	4
KRS 6.811(4).....	5, 14

KRS 6.811(5).....	5, 14, 16
KRS 6.811(6).....	4, 14
KRS 6.811(7).....	5, 14

**RULE**

Sup. Ct. R. 10 .....	7
----------------------	---

**OTHER AUTHORITY**

Tom Loftus & Al Cross, <i>Lies, Bribes and Videotape</i> , The Courier-Journal, July 1, 1993.....	23
